Service Line Inspection 0 $27.50 $27.50 -   -

Service Line Inspection After Hours 0 $70.00 $91.00 -   -

Nonrecurring Charge Sub-total $21,863 $21,863

Other Misc Revenues $70

Total $21,933

Commission Staff’s Report
 -9- Case No. 2025-00132

meter connection charges as shown in the table below, because the lower rates are based

on known and measurable adjustments provided in the supporting documentation.26

Meter Connection Charges  Current Charge   Revised Charge

5/8 x 3/4 Inch Water Tap On $1,350.00 $1,175.00

5/8 x 3/4 Inch Tandem Service $1,535.00 $1,343.00

All Larger Meters Actual Cost Actual Cost

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Bath District’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended December

31, 2024, as determined by Staff appears in the table below.

26 Bath District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 20.

Commission Staff’s Report
 -10- Case No. 2025-00132

Description Test Year

Bath County

Water District

Proposed

Adjustments

Commission

Staff

Adjustments

Total

Adjustments (Ref) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Metered Retail Sales 1,687,405$   (443)$   (443)$   A

26,686 354,662 381,348$   B 2,068,310

Water Sales - Wholesale 862,563 24,275 321,754 346,029$   C 1,208,592

   Bulk Loading Stattion 45 0 0 45

Fire Protection 480 0 0 480

Other Meter Testing 835 0 0 835

Other Operating Water Revenue 0 0

Forefeited Discounts 35,444 0 0 0 35,444

Miscellaneous Service Revenues 21,933 0 0 0 21,933

Total Operating Revenues 2,608,705 50,518 676,416 726,934 3,335,639

Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 365,807 19,733 1,201 20,934 D 386,741

Salaries and Wages - Officers 17,700 0 300 300 E 18,000

Employee Retirements - CERS 76,313 (2,463) (2,063) (4,526) F 71,787

HSA-FEBCO/Life Insurance 24,159 0 0 0 24,159

Employee Benefits 111,507 8,583 8,583 G

(10,445) (27,625) (38,070) G1 82,020

Purchased Water 1,217,709 52,700 (1,272) 51,428 H

639,611 0 639,611 H1

(1,083) (1,083) I 1,907,665

Purchased Power 107,831 0 (61) (61) I 107,770

Chemicals 14,953 0 (8) (8) I 14,945

Materials and Supplies 39,779 85,282 0 85,282 J

(36,589) 0 (36,589) J1

(8,961) 0 (8,961) J2 79,511

Contractual Services - Accounting 7,430 0 0 0 7,430

Contractual Services - Legal 350 0 0 0 350

Contractual Services - Water Testing 9,286 0 0 0 9,286

Transportation Expenses 27,115 0 0 0 27,115

Insurance -General Liability 27,462 0 7,635 7,635 L 35,097

Insurance - Workers Compensation 8,404 0 (257) (257) M 8,147

Insurance - Other 845 0 0 0 845

Bad Debt 5,714 0 0 0 5,714

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0

   Equipment Rental 250 0 0 0 250

   Regulatory Commission Expense 3,083 0 0 0 3,083

   Miscellaneous 5,154 0 (4,572) (4,572) N 582

   Credit Card Fees 28,377 0 28,377

   Office Utilities 24,425 0 0 0 24,425

   Postage 23,527 0 0 0 23,527

Total 2,147,180 747,451 (27,805) 719,646 2,866,826

Amortization 3,333 (216) 3,117 K 3,117

Depreciation Expense 466,780 674 0 674 O

(27,491) 0 (27,491) O1

62,852 (11,360) 51,492 O2

18,864 (9,432) 9,432 O3 500,887

Taxes Other Than Income 38,894 (8,583) (8,583) P

1,407 1,407 P1 31,718

Total Operating Expenses 2,652,854 797,100 (47,406) 749,694 3,402,548

Net Operating Income (44,149) (746,582) 723,822 (22,760) (66,909)

Interest Income 2,931 0 2,931

Revenue from Sewer Billing Service 22,651 0 0 0 22,651

Income Available to Service Debt (18,567)$   (746,582)$   723,822$   (22,760)$   (41,327)$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -11- Case No. 2025-00132

(A) Billing Analysis Adjustment.  In its application, Bath District proposed a

decrease of $443 to Metered Water Sales and provided a billing analysis listing the water

usage and water sales revenue for the 12-month test year of 2024, with total metered

water sales revenue calculated as $2,549,526.27  Bath District’s reported test year

metered water sales was $2,549,969.28  Staff recommends accepting Bath District’s

proposed decrease of $443 to Water Sales – Retail to normalize water service revenues

to the amounts indicated in its billing analysis.29